satisfaction, on the part of the state and general government, for loss sustained by him in the destruction of his property by the riot in Ozaukee county, November 10th, A. D. 1862.

SECTION 2. Before any of the amount appropriated statement of by this act shall be drawn from the treasury, the said amount of loss. A. M. Blair shall present to the treasurer a certificate signed by the governor, to the effect that he has furnished the governor a statement, properly verified, of the nature and amount of the loss sustained, with such

accompanying proof as the governor may require.

SECTION 3. It shall be the duty of the governor, up- Statement to be on being furnished with the statement and proof men-congress tioned in the preceding section, to make and deliver to the said A. M. Blair the certificate mentioned in said section, and as soon thereafter as practicable, place such statement or a certified copy thereof, in the hands of the Wisconsin delegation in congress, with the request that they use their influence to cause the passage of an act of congress reimbursing the state for the amount thus paid, and report to the legislature what action is taken in the matter.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 1, 1863.

CHAPTER 260.

[Published April 23, 1868.]

AN ACT to appropriate to J. C. Loemis the sum of \$800.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to J. C. Appropriation Loomis, out of any money in the state treasury not for loss of property by riot. otherwise appropriated, the sum of eight hundred dollars, in full satisfaction, on the part of the state and general government, for loss sustained by him in the destruction of his property by the riot in Ozaukee county, November 10th, A. D. 1862.

Statement of amount of loss.

SECTION 2. Before any of the amount appropriated by this act shall be drawn from the treasury, the said J. C. Loomis shall present to the treasurer a certificate signed by the governor, to the effect that he has furnished the governor a statement, properly verified, of the nature and amount of the loss sustained, with such accompanying proof as the governor may require.

Statement to be laid before congress, &c. SECTION 3. It shall be the duty of the governor, upon being furnished with the statement of proof mentioned in the preceding section, to make and deliver to the said J. C. Loomis the certificate mentioned in said section, and as soon thereafter as practicable, place such statement or a certified copy thereof, in the hands of the Wisconsin deligation [delegation] in congress, with the request that they use their influence to cause the passage of an act of congress, reimbursing the state for the amount thus paid, and report to the legislature what action is taken in the matter.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved April 1, 1863.

CHAPTER 261.

[Published April 23, 1863.]

AN ACT to appropriate to H. W. Stillman the sum of \$1400.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation fer loss of property by riot.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to H. W. Stillman, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fourteen hundred dollars, in full satisfaction, on the part of the state and general government, for loss sustained by him in the destruction of his property by the riot in Ozaukee county, November 10th, A. D. 1862.

Statement of amount of loss.

SECTION 2. Before any of the amount appropriated by this act shall be drawn from the treasury, the said H. W. Stillman shall present to the treasurer a certificate signed by the governor, to the effect that he has furnished the governor a statement, properly verified,